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CHAPTER 245—S. F. No. 926
An act relating to the Minnesota potato development com-

mission; amending Minnesota Statutes 1958, Section 21,36,
Subdivision 8.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 21.36, Sub-
division 3, is amended to read:

Subd. 3. Upon the filing of a petition with the commis-
sion signed by 25 growers residing in one area praying that
such sections shall apply in all or a stated part of the area,
such commission shall carry seven days public notice to be
published in a legal newspaper in each county affected of the
time and place within the area when and where such petition
will be heard and determined by the commission. At the time
and place so stated the commission shall meet and hear all
persons interested for and against the granting of such peti-
tion. All growers interested may then appear and be heard
upon all matters pertaining to the granting or denial of such
petition. Thereupon the commission shall make and file an
order finding the proposed area.suitable or unsuitable to the
application of such sections. Thereupon the commission shall
give like published notice of a referendum to be held in such
area to such growers and if approved by two-thirds of the
growers voting at such referendum such area shall be deemed
organized under such sections and such sections shall apply
thereto. Such commission shall thereupon file an order finding
such facts and such order shall be evidence of the facts so
found. Such proceedings shall have no effect beyond the boun-
daries of the area wherein held.

Approved March 28,1957.

CHAPTER 246—H. F. No. 892
[Not Coded]

An act relating to certain cities and villages; providing
for compensation of certain officers.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Members of governing body, compensation.
The governing body of any city or village having an assessed
valuation comprised of at least 25 percent iron ore may pay
the members of such governing body a per diem in an amount
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not to exceed $15 per day nor $75 per year for members of
such governing body who are absent from the municipality in
the performance of their duty as municipal officials.

Approved March 28, 1957.

CHAPTER 247—H. F. No. 966
[Coded]

An act relating to the poivers of the county board as to
the county aid road fund.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. 162.01 [Subd. 9.] Moneys transferred
to road and bridge fund. After July 1, 1957, any money
remaining in the county aid road fund of any county may be
transferred by the county board to the county road and bridge
fund. Money so transferred shall be used for the same pur-
poses as other money in the county road and bridge fund.

Approved March 28, 1957.

CHAPTER 248—H. F. No. 1130
[Not Coded]

An act legalizing and validating certain detachments of
land from milages.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Detachment of land legalized. In all cases
where a village in this state has heretofore adopted an ordi-
nance detaching any land from such village, which land at
the time of adopting such ordinance was not contiguous or
adjacent to such village, such detachment ordinance is hereby
legalized and validated notwithstanding any defect in the
petition or petitions for detachment received and acted upon
or any difference between the characteristics of the land so
detached and the characteristics prescribed by statute for
land in order to be eligible for detachment.

Sec. 2. Remedial. It is expressly found and deter-
mined that this act is remedial in nature, being necessary to
preserve the efficient and orderly management of the affairs
of such villages, and this act shall be in full force and effect
from and after its passage and approval.


